

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

In Re Tumbling Dice, Inc. Et Al.,

Debtors,

Tumbling Dice, Inc. Et Al, Petitioner

Petitioner,

v.

Under My Thumb, Inc., Respondent

Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

35R
Counsel for Respondent

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Opinions Below.....vii

Statement of Jurisdiction.....vii

Statutes Involved.....vii

Statement of the Case.....1

 I. Facts.....1

 II. Procedural History.....2

Standard of Review.....3

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....6

 I. **THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE DEBTORS IN POSSESSION MAY NOT ASSUME A SOFTWARE LICENSE OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE LICENSOR UNDER SECTION 365(c)(1).**6

 A. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) prevents the Debtors from assuming the Agreement because federal patent law excuses Under My Thumb from performance.....7

 i. *Federal patent law both qualifies as applicable law under section 365(c)(1) and prevents the Debtors from assigning the Agreement.*.....7

 ii. *Section 365(c)(1) should apply to the Debtors because the Agreement is an executory contract and the Debtors are subject to section 365(c)(1)'s statutory limitations on a trustee.*8

 B. This Court should prevent the Debtors from assuming the Agreement because a close reading shows that the plain meaning of section 365(c)(1) is clear and unambiguous......11

C. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) does not produce any absurdities that justify circumventing its statutory text as written......12

 i. *The plain meaning of section 365(c)(1) under the “hypothetical test” does not create internal inconsistencies within the statute.*13

 ii. *Legislative history fails to demonstrably show that the “hypothetical test” produces outcomes that Congress never intended.*14

 iii. *While the “hypothetical test” may conflict with debtor reorganization, there are plausible reasons why Congress intended courts to apply section 365(c)(1) as written.*16

II. **THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF EACH DEBTOR (THE “PER DEBTOR” APPROACH) IS REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 1129(a)(10) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.**19

 A. The plain meaning of section 1129(a)(10) requires that the Court adopt the “per debtor” approach......19

 B. The goals of the “per plan” interpretation are already accomplished through substantive consolidation, which the Debtors did not pursue. ...22

 C. A “per debtor” interpretation of section 1129(a)(10) prevents unique and important features of each debtor from being overlooked – like the inadvertent infringement of intellectual property rights.24

Conclusion.....26

Appendix A.....I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	17
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Buffalo Sav. Bank v. Marston Enters., Inc. (In re Marston Enters., Inc.)</i> , 13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	19
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P. (In re James Cable Partners, L.P.)</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	10
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11, 14
<i>Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Everex Systems, Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	11
<i>g., Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Gilson v. Republic of Ireland</i> , 787 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Kazi Food of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 473 B.R. 887 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10, 11

<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. Of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	22
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	9, 12, 16
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. Wharton (In re Continental Vending Machine Corp.)</i> , 517 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1188 (1984)	18
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295, 60 S.Ct. 238, 84 L.Ed. 281 (1939)	24, 26
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm’t, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm’t, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Guardian Industries Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	Passim
<i>Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	12, 15, 16
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	10
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Stenograph Corp. v. Fulkerson</i> , 972 F.2d 726 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Summit Inv. & Development Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995)	13, 15
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7, 14, 17
<i>Wellington Vision, Inc. v. Pearle Vision, Inc. (In re Wellington Vision, Inc.)</i> , 364 B.R. 129 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §1129(a) (2012).....	19, 22
11 U.S.C. §1129(b) (2012)	21
11 U.S.C. § 102(7) (2012)	20
11 U.S.C. § 362(b) (2012)	17
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1) (2012).....	Passim

11 U.S.C. § 1107 (2012) 9, 10
U.S. Const. Art I. § 8 25

Other Authorities

H.R. 1195 14
